

Case No. 15-3223

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DEANDREA GRAY,
Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Western District of Missouri
Honorable David Gregory Kays, District Judge
Case No. 4:13-cv-00970-DGK

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7000 (Ext. 7020)
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
E-mail: jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
DEANDREA GRAY

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
Reply Argument	5
I. Mr. Gray’s issues on appeal properly are the first two of the district court’s certified issues.	5
II. The different sentencing provisions in 21 U.S.C. § 841(b) that depend on drug quantity are not mere “penalty provisions,” but instead state a distinct part of the offense that § 841 creates, with distinct elements subject to disparate statutory sentences.	7
III. As the Government does not cross-appeal, it cannot argue that the district court erred in finding that Mr. Gray’s guilty plea to 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) was not knowing or voluntary, that the information did not contain the essential elements of that charge, that a properly informed judge would not have accepted the guilty plea, or that being convicted and sentenced for a crime he did not commit prejudiced Mr. Gray.	13
IV. The Government’s and district court’s incorrect use of 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B) in the information, the plea agreement, the presentence investigation report, and the judgment, and at the plea hearing and sentencing, rather than 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) as the Government now concedes would have been correct, was not a mere “miscitation” with no substantive effect.	15
V. That the original indictment charged more serious offenses than the information to which Mr. Gray pleaded guilty is irrelevant to the fact that his plea to an offense he did not commit was not knowing or voluntary.	27
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Compliance	31

Certificate of Service 32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Weber</i> , 295 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Duit Constr. Co. v. Bennett</i> , 796 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	14
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	19-20, 24
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S.Ct. 793 (2015).....	14
<i>Roberson v. United States</i> , 901 F.2d 1475 (8th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 1 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Snyder v. Addison</i> , 89 Fed.Appx. 675 (10th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924).....	14
<i>United States v. Bargas</i> , 80 Fed.Appx. 912 (5th Cir. 2003)	19, 21-22
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 985 F.2d 1372 (8th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Covarrubia-Mendolia</i> , 241 Fed.Appx. 569 (10th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Delgado-Marrero</i> , 744 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2001)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Gigot</i> , 147 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Greenwood</i> , 974 F.2d 1449 (5th Cir. 1992)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 277 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 270 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>United States v. Rolon-Ramos</i> , 502 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2007).....	23-25
<i>United States v. Stubbs</i> , 279 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002)	11-12, 19-20, 28
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 12

<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	16
Constitution of the United States	
Fifth Amendment	17, 25
United States Code	
18 U.S.C. § 924	11, 19, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3553	20
21 U.S.C. § 841	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253	5
United States Sentencing Guidelines (2010)	
Section 5K1.1.....	20
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 32.....	31
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 7.....	16
Rule 11.....	10, 16, 27
Rule 36.....	22
Federal Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings	
Rule 11.....	5
